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Part A - Descriptive Disclosures 
 
 INTRODUCTION 

The McAuley Center, Incorporated (hereafter referred to as “The McAuley”), a continuing care 
retirement community, was founded and originally sponsored by The Sisters of Mercy, Northeast 
Community, but since the Trinity merger, is now sponsored by Catholic Heath Ministries (hereafter 
referred to as “The Sponsor”).  It offers to individuals 62 years of age and older lifetime use of 
independent living units and certain personal services including:  housekeeping, food service, 
transportation, 24-hour concierge, security, maintenance and health care. 
 
Effective May, 1997, The McAuley became a primary subsidiary corporation of Mercy Community 
Health. Mercy Community Health is the sole member of McAuley Center Incorporated.  Mercy 
Community Health, Inc. is a Connecticut corporation with its principal office located at 2021 Albany 
Avenue, West Hartford, Connecticut. 

 
Mercy Community Health, Inc. has a Board of Directors appointed by Trinity Continuing Care Services. 
Mercy Community Health was founded in 1997 to integrate the facilities and campus activities of Saint 
Mary Home, Mercyknoll, Mercy Community HomeCare and The McAuley on its campus in West 
Hartford.  Mercyknoll and Mercy Community Home Care have subsequently ceased operations. 

 
Mercy Community Health was also a member of Catholic Health East, a holding company founded in 
1997.  Catholic Health East was a multi-institutional Catholic health system co-sponsored by religious 
communities to strengthen the role and identity of Catholic health ministry.   
 
The former parent organization, Catholic Health East, has merged with and into Trinity Health 
Corporation, an Indiana not-for-profit corporation, on June 30, 2014.  The new entity is known as Trinity 
Health.  Trinity Health is sponsored by Catholic Health Ministries, a Public Juridic Person of the Holy 
Roman Catholic Church.  Trinity Health operates a comprehensive integrated network of health services 
including inpatient and outpatient services, physician services, managed care coverage, home health care, 
long-term care, assisted living care and rehabilitation services in 22 states. 
 
Changes in the organizational structures of the parent organizations of Mercy Community Health, 
Catholic Health East and Trinity Health do not change the existing contractual obligations between The 
McAuley and its residents and will have no impact on the liabilities or assets of current or future 
residents of The McAuley. 

 
The consolidation into Trinity Health represents a significant step forward for our two systems.  The 
entity McAuley Center, Incorporated will remain in existence and its parent corporation will still be 
Mercy Community Health.  
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1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PROVIDER 

A Connecticut non-stock, non-profit corporation, McAuley Center, Inc. (dba The McAuley) is located 
at 275 Steele Road, West Hartford, Connecticut 06117-2716. 

 
2. OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS 

The Officers of the Corporation, McAuley Center, Incorporated, shall consist of the Officers and 
Directors of Mercy Community Health and include the President and the Secretary and Treasurer 
(Attachment A). 
 
The Board of Directors of Mercy Community Health shall be appointed by Trinity Continuing Care 
Services and consist of at least one representative of Trinity Continuing Care Services, members of 
the local community or members or associates of a Roman Catholic religious congregation who need 
not reside in the local community. 

 
3. BUSINESS EXPERIENCE 

The Board of Directors of Mercy Community Health will have diverse backgrounds which reflect the 
population demographics of the community served including gender, race and ethnicity. Management 
of the day-to-day operations of The McAuley rests with the Executive Director who is directed by the 
President/Chief Executive Officer of Mercy Community Health.  

 
4. JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS 

Not any among The McAuley, its Officers, Management Staff or the Board of Directors of Mercy 
Community Health described in Attachment A of this disclosure statement has been convicted of a 
felony or pleaded nolo contendere to a felony charge, nor held liable or enjoined in a civil action by 
final judgment, if the felony or civil action involved fraud, embezzlement, fraudulent conversion or 
misappropriation of property; nor is subject to a currently effective injunction or restrictive or 
remedial order of a court of record, and within the past five years has not had any state or federal 
license or permit suspended or revoked as a result of an action brought by a governmental agency or 
department, rising out of or relating to business activity or health care, including but not limited to 
actions affecting the operation of a foster care facility, nursing home, retirement home, home for the 
aged, or any facility subject to sections 17-535 to 17-550 inclusive of the Connecticut General 
Statutes, or a similar statute in another state or country. 
 

5. AFFILIATION - TAX EXEMPT STATUS 
The Sponsor, a Roman Catholic community of religious Sisters, has no financial or other legal 
responsibility with regard to the operations of McAuley Center, Incorporated.   

 
The McAuley is a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  

 
6. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY  

The McAuley is located on a 15 plus acre tract of land in West Hartford, Connecticut, owned by The 
Sponsor.  The site is immediately adjacent to the University of Saint Joseph and Saint Mary Home, 
with the land for all three institutions comprising 120 plus acres. 
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The McAuley contains 206 independent living units consisting of studio, one-bedroom and two- 
bedroom apartments and 22 assisted living units consisting of studio and one-bedroom and two 
bedroom apartments.  The facility totals approximately 335,000 square feet, which includes 74,010 
square feet of common/support space. 

 
7. BENEFITS - THE RESIDENCY AGREEMENT 

Section IV of the October 2007 Residency Agreement (Attachment B-2) describes the goods and 
services to be provided to residents of The McAuley without any additional charge, including nursing 
care and other health related benefits.  These Sections also describes those goods and services that are 
available at an additional cost. 
 
Article I of the November, 2007 Assisted Living Residency Agreement (Attachment B-3) describes 
the goods and services to be provided to assisted living residents of The McAuley without any 
additional charge as well as those services available for an additional charge, including nursing care 
and other health related benefits.  Exhibit 3 of the Assisted Living Residency Agreement describes the 
schedule of charges for additional services for residents with this Agreement. 
 
Section IV of the Residency Agreement Without Long Term Care Coverage, Residency Agreement 
with 60 Days Long Term Care Coverage and of the Residency Agreement With One Hundred Fifty 
Days Long Term Care Coverage  (Attachments B-4, B-5 and B-6 respectively) describes the goods 
and services to be provided to residents of The McAuley without any additional charge and those 
goods and services available at an additional cost. 
 
The McAuley has a contractual relationship with Saint Mary Home, a 353 bed multi-level health care 
facility, to provide nursing and other therapeutic services for The McAuley residents (Attachment C). 

 
8. INTEREST ON DEPOSITS 

The Independent Living Residency Agreements describes the payment of specified deposit amount, 
which is a portion of the total entrance fee at the time the resident signs the document.  The interest 
earned on this deposit inures to the benefit of The McAuley.  (Section III. B. of the 2007 agreement 
as provided in Attachment B-2 and Section III. B of the 2008, 2009, and 2012 Agreements in 
Attachments B-4, B-5 and B-6.) 
 
The Assisted Living Residency Agreement describes the payment of a security deposit equal to one 
month’s rental at the time the resident signs the document.  The interest earned on this security 
deposit inures to the benefit of the resident (Attachment B-3).  

 
9. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT  

The Residency Agreement describes the conditions under which the contract may be terminated, 
whether before or after occupancy, by The McAuley or by the resident.   (Section V of the 2007 
Agreement in Attachment B-2 and Section V of the 2008, 2009 and the 2012 Agreements in 
Attachments B-4, B-5 and B-6). 
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The resident may appeal termination of the Residency Agreement for non-medical reasons by writing 
to the Executive Director and Chairperson of the Board of Directors of Mercy Community Health, 
who will respond in writing.  Termination for medical reasons may be appealed in writing by the 
resident’s personal physician to The McAuley's Executive Director and The McAuley’s Medical 
Director, who will respond in writing. 
 
The Assisted Living Residency Agreement describes the conditions under which the Agreement may 
be terminated, whether before or after occupancy, by The McAuley (We, Us or Our) or by the 
Resident (You) (Article VI in Attachment B-3). 

 
10. RIGHTS OF SURVIVING SPOUSE 

The Residency Agreement sets forth the rights of a surviving spouse who is a resident of the facility, 
as well as the rights of a surviving spouse who is not a resident.  (Section VI of the 2007 Agreement 
in Attachment B-2 and in Section VI of the 2008, 2009, and the 2012 Agreements in Attachments B-
4, B-5 and B-6). 
 
The Assisted Living Residency Agreement sets forth the rights of a surviving resident, should one 
resident die (Article VI. Section D & E in Attachment B-3). 

 
11. MARRIAGE OF A RESIDENT 

The Residency Agreement covers the effect of a resident’s marriage to another resident.  If the 
resident marries an individual who is not a resident, and that individual wishes to reside at the 
facility and receive the benefits included in the continuing care contract, the individual must comply 
with the admission requirements covered in the Residency Agreement and pay the second person 
entrance fee and second person monthly maintenance fee.  (Section VI. C of the 2007 Agreement in 
Attachment B-2 , Section VI.-C of the 2008, 2009, and the 2012 Agreement in Attachments B-4, B-
5, and B-6). 
 
The Assisted Living Residency Agreement does not cover the effect of a resident’s marriage to 
another resident. 
 

12. DISPOSITION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 
The Residency Agreement covers the disposition of a resident’s personal property in the event of 
death or permanent transfer to a nursing facility, or termination of the contract by The McAuley.  
(Section X of the 2007 Agreement in Attachment B-2 and Section X of the 2008, 2009 and the 2012 
Agreement in Attachments B-4, B-5 and B-6.) 
 
The Assisted Living Residency Agreement covers the disposition of a resident’s personal property in 
the event of death or termination of the Agreement (Article VI. H. in Attachment  B-3). 
 

13. TAX CONSEQUENCES 
Payment of an entrance fee pursuant to a continuing care contract may have significant tax 
consequences.  Any person considering such payment may wish to consult with a qualified advisor. 

 



McAULEY CENTER, INCORPORATED 
 

8 
 

Part B - Financial Disclosures 
 

14. ESCROW ACCOUNTS 
 

ENTRANCE FEE ESCROW ACCOUNT 
The McAuley maintains an entrance fee escrow account with People’s Bank, 962 Farmington 
Avenue, West Hartford, CT 06107, and deposits within 72 hours of receipt each entrance fee or 
portion of an entrance fee from or on behalf of a resident.  Entrance fees on deposit with the Escrow 
Agent are invested in interest bearing accounts (Attachment D).  Any interest inures to the benefit of 
The McAuley. 
 
RESERVE FUND ESCROW ACCOUNT 
The McAuley is required to maintain a reserve fund under an investment management agreement 
sufficient to cover:  (1) the total cost of operations of The McAuley facility for a one month period, 
excluding interest, depreciation, and amortization and (2) six months of debt service coverage. This 
requirement had been met in the past with a separate escrow account of almost $1,000,000 in 
conjunction with other required debt reserves.  Trinity Health had discharged the separately held 
loans and mortgages and established intercompany loans for these other loans and mortgages thereby 
eliminating the separate reserves which had been maintained.  As of June 30, 2017, the separately 
maintained escrow account balance is slightly in excess of $1,535,000 which meets the required 
reserve calculation. 

 
15. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The former parent organization, Catholic Health East, has merged with and into Trinity Health 
Corporation, an Indiana not for profit corporation on June 30, 2014.  The new entity is known as 
Trinity Health.  Trinity Health operates a comprehensive integrated network of health services 
including inpatient and outpatient services, physician services, managed care coverage, home health 
care, long-term care, assisted living care and rehabilitation services in 22 states.  The Financial 
Statements for all Trinity Health organizations are audited and presented on a consolidated basis.  
Each organization's individual Balance Sheet and Statement of Operations are presented as they 
consolidate into Trinity Health. 
 
The entity McAuley Center, Incorporated will remain in existence and its parent corporation will still 
be Mercy Community Health. Our organizations have elected a year-end of June 30th and our first 
consolidated audit was for the period ended June 30, 2015.  Attachment F includes the audited 
financial statements, which includes the Balance Sheets, Statements of Operations, Statements of 
Changes in Net Assets, and Statements of Cash Flows for the periods ended June 30, 2016 and June 
30, 2017.   

 
16. NEW FACILITY OR CONSTRUCTION 

Not Applicable.  
 

17. PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 
The pro forma statements of operations for The McAuley for the next three (3) fiscal years are 
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contained in Attachment G.  Operating projections show a continual increase in net income as 
occupancy rebounds from the recent census decrease and operating costs are closely monitored. 

 

18. CURRENT RATE SCHEDULES AND OCCUPANCY 
The current rate schedule of the entrance fees and monthly service fees including ancillary fees not 
included in the monthly service fee for The McAuley is included as Attachments I-1 through I-6. 

 

19. ENTRANCE FEES/PERIODIC CHARGES 
The entrance fee and monthly service fee schedule for The McAuley is included as Attachments I-1, 
I-2, I-3 and I-4.  A schedule of entrance fees and monthly service fees for the past five years is 
included as Attachment J. 
 

The monthly rental fees for Assisted Living apartments at The McAuley are included as Attachment 
I-5.  A schedule of monthly fees for prior years is included as Attachment J. 
 

A schedule of the ancillary services not included in the monthly service fee is included as 
Attachment I-6. 
 

A schedule of the 2017 Occupancy Rates is included as Attachment I-7. 
 

20. DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES FILINGS 
The McAuley has submitted to the State of Connecticut, Department of Social Services, Elderly 
Services Division, all materials that it understands are necessary to file, including a Disclosure 
Statement and Residency Agreement, which are required for compliance with State regulations on 
the management of continuing care facilities.  These materials are available for review at: 

 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Social Services 
55 Farmington Avenue 
Hartford, Connecticut 06105 

 

21. DISCLOSURE STATEMENT COVER PAGE NOTICE 
The McAuley has included on its front cover of the Disclosure Statement in prominent typeface the 
period covered by the Disclosure Statement and the required notice: 

 

In accordance with Connecticut General Statute P.A. 98-250, 
section 23(a), “...the Registration of this Disclosure Statement does not 
constitute approval, recommendation or endorsement by the Department 

or State, nor does such registration evidence the accuracy or completeness 
of the information set out in this Disclosure Statement. 

 

22. CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED IN STAGES 
Not Applicable.  

 

23. ESCROW AGENT SWORN STATEMENT 
The McAuley has provided the sworn statement from Peoples United Bank, as escrow agent, that the 
required funds have been established and maintained and is included as Attachment L. 
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                                                                                              ATTACHMENT A 
 

OFFICERS OF McAULEY CENTER, INCORPORATED 
as of June 30, 2017 
 
 
William J. Fiocchetta, President and CEO 
Sister Maureen Reardon, RSM, Ph.D., Secretary and Treasurer 
 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MERCY COMMUNITY HEALTH, INCORPORATED 
 
 

Name    Title (Director unless otherwise noted) 
 
 

Camille Alvarado, DO 
John Capasso  (Ex-officio) 
Patricia Cook, RSM, Ph.D. 
William J. Fiocchetta (Ex-officio) 
Dalia Giedrimiene, M.D., Ph.D. 
David Harris       
Patrick J. Johnson, Jr.    (Board Chair)  
Susan Keefe, RSM, APRN 
Jean McGinty, RSM, M.S.N., RN 
Barbara Mullen, C.S.J. 
Peter Murphy  (Board Vice-Chair) 
Daniel J. O'Connell, Ed.D. 
Luis Perez, LCSW 
Mark D. Walker   
Richard L. ZuWallack, M.D. 
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ATTACHMENT B 
 
 
 
 
 

RESIDENCY AGREEMENTS 
 
 
 

(See Separate Documents) 
 
 
 

1. Pre-Residency Agreement – October 1, 2007  
 

2. Residency Agreement – October 1, 2007 
 

3. Assisted Living Residency Agreement - November, 2007  
 

4. Residency Agreement Without Long Term Care Coverage – January 1, 2008 
 

5. Residency Agreement With Sixty Days Long Term Care Coverage – February 1, 2009 
 

6. Residency Agreement With One Hundred Fifty Days Long Term Care Coverage – January 1, 2012 
 
 

 
 















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Attachment G

ASSETS             
2018 2019 2020 Comments

Current Assets:
     Cash and Cash Equivalents $9,800 $9,390 $9,196 2017 Actual plus Gain/Loss

     Accounts Receivable, net 348 359 369 3% rate increase

     Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets 303 303 303 Consistent with 2017 Actual

Total Current Assets $10,451 $10,052 $9,868

Assets Whose Use Is Limited - non-current 1,547 1,547 1,547 Consistent with 2017 Actual

Property, Plant and Equipment, net 14,787 14,491 14,202 2% reduction for depreciation less acquisitions

Other Assets 41 41 41 Consistent with 2017 Actual
TOTAL ASSETS $26,826 $26,131 $25,658

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities:
      Current Maturities of Debt $289 $289 $289 Consistent with 2017 Actual

      Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 2,674 2,728 2,777 Consistent with 2017 Actual

      Other Accrued Liabilities 996 996 996 Consistent with 2017 Actual

Total Current Liabilities $3,959 $4,013 $4,062

Long-term debt, less current portion $11,856 $11,501 $11,156 3% reduction for principal payments

Other Long-term liabilities 18,999 19,016 19,033 reduction in refundable fees

Total Liabilities $30,855 $30,516 $30,188

Net Assets
     Fund Balance (Unrestricted) ($7,995) ($8,405) ($8,599)
     Temporarily Restricted Fund Balance (5) (5) (5)
     Permanently Restricted Net Assets 12 12 12
     Total Fund (7,988) (8,398) (8,592)

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS $26,826 $26,131 $25,658

0 (0) (1)
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

Unrestricted Net Assets
     Beginning Unrestricted Net Assets ($7,374) ($7,995) ($8,405)

     Excess of Revenues over Expenses (621) (410) (194)
Total Unrestricted Net Assets ($7,995) ($8,405) ($8,599)

   
Temporarily Restricted Net Assets    
     Beginning Temporarily Restricted Net Assets ($5) ($5) ($5)

Ending Temporarily Restricted Net Assets ($5) ($5) ($5)

Permanently Restricted Net Assets
     Beginning Permanently Restricted Net Assets $12 $12 $12
Ending Permanently Restricted Net Assets $12 $12 $12

TOTAL NET ASSETS ($7,988) ($8,398) ($8,592)

McAuley Center, Incorporated

THREE (3)  YEAR  PROJECTED  BALANCE SHEET AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
 FOR  FISCAL  YEARS  ENDED  JUNE 30, 2018  THROUGH  2020

(in thousands of dollars)



Attachment G

McAuley Center, Incorporated

 
2018 2019 2020 Comments

REVENUE
Operating Revenue $11,874 $12,230 $12,597 3% rate increase - volume even

Total Operating Revenue $11,874 $12,230 $12,597

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries and Wages $2,555 $2,581 $2,607 1% wage increase

Employee Benefits 873 900 927 3% Cost Increase

Professional Fees 3 3 3 2% Cost Increase

Supplies 54 55 56 2% Cost Increase

Purchased Services 3,746 3,821 3,898 2% Cost Increase

Depreciation & Amortization 1,790 1,755 1,720 2% - decrease

Interest 403 395 387 2% - decrease

Other 0 0 1
Other 3,069 3,131 3,193 2% Cost Increase

Total Operating Expenses $12,495 $12,640 $12,791

OPERATING INCOME ($621) ($410) ($194)

Non-Operating Revenue
     Investment Income $0 $0 $0
Net Non-Operating Revenue $0 $0 $0

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN ($621) ($410) ($194)
UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS

(in thousands of dollars)

THREE (3)  YEAR  PROJECTED  STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
 FOR  FISCAL  YEARS  ENDED  JUNE 30, 2018  THROUGH  2020
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McAuley Center, Incorporated

 
2018 2019 2020 Comments

SOURCES OF CASH
Excess of Revenues over Expenses 
        from Operations ($621) ($410) ($194)
Items Not Affecting Working Capital
     Depreciation $1,790 $1,755 $1,720
     Other
Total Sources of Cash $1,170 $1,345 $1,525

USES OF CASH
Change in Working Capital,    
      excluding current portion of debt ($4) ($20) ($68)
Additions to Plant, Property and Equipment, net 1,489 1,459 1,430
Other Assets (10) (10) (11)
Accounts Payable & Accrued Expense 51 54 49
Long-term Debt Principal Repayments 289 289 289
Other Long Term Liabilities (24) (17) (17)
Total Uses of Cash $1,791 $1,755 $1,672

Cash Provided (Used) Prior to Interest Income ($621) ($410) ($147)

Cash Provided From Interest Income $0 $0 $1

Cash Provided (Used) ($621) ($410) ($146)

CASH BALANCE, BEGINNING OF PERIOD $10,421 $9,800 $9,390

CASH BALANCE, END OF PERIOD $9,800 $9,390 $9,244
 

THREE (3) YEAR  PROJECTED  STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
 FOR  FISCAL  YEARS  ENDED  JUNE 30, 2018  THROUGH  2020

(in thousands of dollars)
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McAuley Center, Incorporated

 
2018 2019 2020 Comments

Resident Turnover

Independent Living Turnover 21             21             21             More admits and fewer discharges

Assisted Living Turnover 6               7               7               More admits and fewer discharges

Occupancy 195           196           196           

Resident Turnover Rate 13.8% 14.3% 14.3%

Average Age of Residents

Average Age of Residents 88.4 88.3 88.3 Slight reduction due to younger admits

Admissions to Healthcare Facilities

Number of Permenent Transfers to SNF Care 8               8               8               Consistent with 2016

Number of Temporary Transfers to SNF/Rehab Care 41             41             41             Consistent with 2016

Total transfers 49             49             49             

Transferred Residents Days of Care

Residents with Permenent Transfer Status at a SNF 14             14             14             Consistent with 2016

Total Days of Care for Transferred Residents 6,546        6,546        6,546        Consistent with 2016

Utilization of Healthcare Services

Healthcare Utilization Rate 27.6% 27.6% 27.6% % of Total Transfers Divided by Capacity

THREE (3) YEAR  PROJECTED  STATISTICS
 FOR  FISCAL  YEARS  ENDED  JUNE 30, 2018  THROUGH  2020

(in thousands of dollars)
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ATTACHMENT I-6 

 
 
 

FACILITY CURRENT OCCUPANCY RATES 
 

FOR PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2017 
 
 

LEVEL      OCCUPIED UNITS          TOTAL UNITS  OCCUPANCY RATE 
    
Independent Living 163 203 80.4 

Assisted Living 14 25 56.0 

Total Facility 181 228 79.4 

 
 

 



 

ATTACHMENT J 
 
 

ENTRANCE FEES/MONTHLY SERVICE FEES FOR FISCAL YEARS  
ENDED December 31,  2013, 2014  and June 30, 2015, 2016 and 2017 

 
 

ENTRANCE FEES - STANDARD RESIDENCY AGREEMENT 
(2/3 Refundable after first year) 

 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 6/30/2015 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 

Studio 
 

$166,010  $170,990  $170,990  $170,990  $170,990  
1 Bedroom 
 

$246,920  $254,300  $254,300  $254,300  $254,300  
1 Bedroom – Double 
 

$246,920  $254,300  $254,300  $254,300  $254,300  
2 Bedroom 
 

$362,490  $373,365  $373,365  $373,365  $373,365  
2 Bedroom – Double 
 

$362,490  $373,365  $373,365  $373,365  $373,365  
 
 

MONTHLY SERVICE FEES - STANDARD RESIDENCY AGREEMENT  
 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 6/30/2015 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 

Studio 
 

$2,500  $2,575  $2,575  $2,650  $2,650  
1 Bedroom 
 

$3,470  $3,575  $3,575  $3,680  $3,680  
2 Bedroom 
 

$4,080  $4,200  $4,200  $4,325  $4,325  
2nd Person 
 

$1,750  $1,800  $1,800  $1,850  $1,850  
 
 

MONTHLY RENTAL FEES – ASSISTED LIVING RESIDENCY AGR EEMENT 
 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 6/30/2015 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 

Studio 
 

$5,000  $5,150  $5,150  $5,305  $5,305  
1 Bedroom 
 

$6,350  $6,540  $6,540  $6,740  $6,740  
2 Bedroom 
 

$8,080  $8,320  $8,320  $8,570  $8,570  
2nd Person 
 

$1,070  $1,100  $1,100  $1,100  $1,100  
 
 
 



 

ATTACHMENT K 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 FUTURE SERVICE OBLIGATION 
 
 
 
 

Mercy Community Health utilized software provided by A.V. Powell & Associates, LLC to 
perform an actuarial study as of June 30, 2016.  Based on an actuarially sound basis, using 
reasonable assumptions for mortality and morbidity, and projections based upon financial 
data readily available at this time, we have determined that consistent with past years, no 
future service obligation existed as of June 30, 2017.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Average Age at June 30, 2017:   
 
Total for All Levels:    Female  87.7  Male  87.9  Total Facility 87.7 

 
 
  



 

ATTACHMENT L 
 

ESCROW AGENT STATEMENT 
 



 

 
 
 
 

 

STATEMENT  OF  ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 
 
In accordance with Public Act 98-250, Section 23(a), of the Connecticut General Statutes 
governing Continuing Care Retirement Communities (CCRCs), the Department of Social 
Services requires, as of July 1, 1998, that all CCRCs provide a conspicuous statement  
notifying the prospective resident that: 
 

1. A continuing care contract is a financial investment, which may be at risk. 
 
2. The provider’s ability to meet its contractual obligations under such contract 

depends on its financial performance. 
 

3. The prospective resident is advised to consult with an attorney or other 
professional experienced in matters relating to investments in continuing care 
facilities before signing a contract for continuing care. 

 
4. The Department of Social Services does not guarantee the security of such 

investment. 
 
 
It is understood and agreed that I have received and have had the opportunity to discuss or  
share with my legal representative this statement before the execution of a contract to provide 
continuing care or before the transfer of any money to the provider.  Although I have executed 
this Acknowledgement as of the date set forth below, this Acknowledgement does not obligate 
me to execute a contract or pay money to the provider. 
 
 
_______________________________________  _________________ 

Signature       Date 
 
 
_______________________________________  _________________ 
Legal Representative (optional)     Date 



 

 
 
 
 

 

STATEMENT  OF  ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 
 
In accordance with Public Act 98-250, Section 23(a), of the Connecticut General Statutes 
governing Continuing Care Retirement Communities (CCRCs), the Department of Social 
Services requires, as of July 1, 1998, that all CCRCs provide a conspicuous statement  
notifying the prospective resident that: 
 

1. A continuing care contract is a financial investment, which may be at risk. 
 
2. The provider’s ability to meet its contractual obligations under such contract 

depends on its financial performance. 
 

3. The prospective resident is advised to consult with an attorney or other 
professional experienced in matters relating to investments in continuing care 
facilities before signing a contract for continuing care. 

 
4. The Department of Social Services does not guarantee the security of such 

investment. 
 
 
It is understood and agreed that I have received and have had the opportunity to discuss or  
share with my legal representative this statement before the execution of a contract to provide 
continuing care or before the transfer of any money to the provider.  Although I have executed 
this Acknowledgement as of the date set forth below, this Acknowledgement does not obligate 
me to execute a contract or pay money to the provider. 
 
 
_______________________________________  _________________ 

Signature       Date 
 
 
_______________________________________  _________________ 
Legal Representative (optional)     Date 

 


